

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Sprint Communications Company L.P. (U5112) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, For Approval of Transfer of Control of Sprint Communications Company L.P. Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854(a).

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Sprint Spectrum L.P. (U3062C), and Virgin Mobile USA L.P. (U4327C) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, for Review of Wireless Transfer Notification per Commission Decision 95-10-032. Application 18-07-011

Application 18-07-012

PRESIDING OFFICER'S RULING HOLDING IN ABEYANCE PRIOR RULING GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART JOINT APPLICANTS' REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT OF INFORMATION IN JOINT APPLICANTS' EXHIBIT 22C AND NEVILLE RAY'S SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY EXHIBIT 28C ATTACHMENT H

On January 30, 2020, I issued a ruling granting in part and denying in part Joint Applicants' request for confidential treatment of certain trial exhibits introduced at the evidentiary hearing on December 5, 2019. Joint Applicants subsequently notified me via an e-mail from counsel that they were preparing a motion for reconsideration of that ruling and requesting that I hold it in abeyance pending review of their forthcoming motion. Having been assured by Joint Applicants that the motion for reconsideration would be filed within the next few days, I have determined that the request to hold in abeyance my earlier ruling should be granted pending review of that motion.

IT IS RULED that:

1. The January 30, 2020 Presiding Officer's Ruling granting in part and denying in part Joint Applicants' request for confidential treatment of Joint Applicants' Exhibit 22C and Attachment H to Joint Applicants' Exhibit 28C is held in abeyance pending a ruling on Joint Applicants' forthcoming motion for reconsideration.

2. Joint Applicants shall file their motion for reconsideration no later than 5:00 p.m. on Monday, February 10, 2020.

Dated February 5, 2020, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ KARL J. BEMESDERFER

Karl J. Bemesderfer Administrative Law Judge